LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY

We warrant to the original consumer of the product that each is free from defects in material and workmanship as follows:

This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, negligence or accidents, repairs, or alterations outside our facilities or to a lack of maintenance. The warranty begins with the date of purchased from *Lift-All® Company* by the original user. Please retain your dated invoice as proof of purchase to validate the warranty. Except as stated herein, any implied warranties or merchantability and fitness are excluded. *Lift-All® Company* shall in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for incidental, contingent, special or consequential damages arising from the use of our products. Some states do not allow the exclusions or limitation of incidental or consequential damages; hence, the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. The product must be returned, postage prepaid, to *Lift-All® Company*. No returns will be accepted *without prior authorization* obtained through *Lift-All® Company*. If our inspection discloses a manufacturing defect, we will either repair or replace the product or refund the purchase price. If we find that there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of this warranty, the user must bear the cost of returning the product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

Typical issues caused by misuse that are not covered by warranty:

- Bent, stretched or broken hooks.
- Missing or sprung hook latch.
- Bent or damaged lever.
- Missing parts
- Corrosion
- Worn, deformed or stretched load chain
- Damage to chain guides and other parts from not allowing the hoist to form a straight line between hooks. Example is binding the hoist function by contact of the body with a structure.
- Wear from normal use.

Specifications and dimensions listed on the *Lift-All® Company* website or in printed materials are provided as general information and are not binding. *Lift-All® Company* reserves the right to alter equipment, parts, fittings, or accessories without prior notice for any reason.

